
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Usher Suite, Trowbridge Civic Centre, St Stephen's Place, 

Trowbridge BA14 8AH 

Date: Thursday 15 March 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing: Date 

 
Time Place 

 15 March 10am The Usher Suite 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Linda Stuart 
Mrs Diane Hall 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Mike Pankiewicz 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Cllr Ian Thorn Stuart Dark 
 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

Any person or organisation cho
[...]
m 

 To welcome those present to the meeting and note any changes to 
the membership of the Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  

 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)  

 To confirm the Part 1 (public) minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2017.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.   

6   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on 8 March 2018 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 12 
March 2018. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice 
if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 

 



Page 5 

 

members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

7   Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update (Pages 15 - 22) 10:30am 

 A report from the Head of Pensions Administration updates the 
Committee on the latest regulatory and legal updates for the 
LGPS.   

 

8   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 23 - 30) 10:40am 

 An update from the Head of Pensions Administration on the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register is circulated for 
consideration. 

 

9   Annual Business Plan Update (Pages 31 - 40) 10:55am 

 An update from the Head of Pensions Administration on the 
progress of implementing items on the Annual Business Plan. 

 

10   Administrative Key Performance Indicators (Pages 41 - 46) 11:10am 

 An update from the Head of Pensions Administration on the latest 
administrative KPIs for Member’s to consider.  

 

11   Fund Administration Budget (Pages 47 - 50) 11:20am 

 Members are to asked to consider the Fund’s Administration 
Budget for 2018/2019. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held 
on 21 June 2018.  

 

13   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

14   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 15 – 19  because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 

 



Page 6 

 

disclosing the information to the public. 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

15   Report on investment performance including PIRC 
data/national comparisons (Pages 51 - 56) 

11:45am 

 Interim Investment Manager to provide a report entitled “LGPS 
Investment performance analytics” for the Committee to consider.  

 

16   Brunel Pension Partnership Update (Pages 57 - 58) 12:00pm 

 A verbal update by the Interim Investment Manager on the 
progress of the implementation of the Brunel Pension Partnership.   

 

17   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 59 - 112) 
 
Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
December 2018.  These were considered by the Investment Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2018 are circulated for 
information only 

12:10pm 

18   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
(Pages 113 - 118) 

12:30pm 

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes, and any 
recommendations arising, from the Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 21 February 2018. 

 

19   Minutes (Pages 119 - 126) 12:40pm 

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 November 2017.  
 

Close 12:45pm 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Joanne Holden and Barry Reed 
 
  

 
71 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

72 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Catherine McFadyen (Hymans Robertson) and Barry Reed (Local Pension 
Board member) were in attendance.  
 

73 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Whitehead and Cllr Weisinger.  
 

74 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017.  
 

75 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Head of Pensions declared for transparency purposes in respect of items 
15 and 16 that he was soon to leave the Fund and become employed by Brunel 
Pension Partnership.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

76 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Pensions for his hard work supporting the 
Fund and driving its strong performance over the last 8 years.  
 
 

77 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

78 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on matters considered at the last 
meeting of the Local Pension Board including: fraud prevention and mitigation 
measures, the impact of the General Data Protection Regulations (May 2018) 
on the Risk Register, Key Performance Indicators, the final Audit Report, GMP 
reconciliations, Annual Benefit Statement exercise and late employer 
contributions.  
 
The Committee discussed the comments the LPB had made on the Fund’s 
website and agreed it could be more attractive and a self-service portal for 
members would be a welcome improvement. A discussion on the ability of 
retired members to use online services was had and it was felt a telephone 
service should also be available. Members agreed that emails should be used 
to contact active members as much as possible to reduce printing costs, it was 
noted that pensioner members were less likely to be computer literate.  The 
Head of Pensions advised that Hymans were to provide and operate a template 
website in the interim until a bespoke site could be created. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations of the Local Pension Board 
meeting held on 18 October 2017. 
 
To support future plans to develop a self-service portal for members on 
the Fund’s website and to recommend a telephone service continues to 
be offered for customers who are unable to make contact with the Fund 
online. 
 
To recommend a system 
[...]
ree high risks that remained: PEN023 Resources of 
Officers and Members to Meet the Expansion of Business Items. PEN012 Over-
reliance on key officers and PEN020 Pooling of LGPS assets. The officers 
advised the team had now gone through a restructure to build in future capacity 
and had recruited to a Systems and Data Manager role. The Chairman 
reminded the Committee of the importance that members continue to undertake 
training to keep their LGPS knowledge up-to-date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate 
risks. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

81 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted the next meeting was to be held on 15 March 2018.  
 

82 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

83 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 84-90 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

84 Individual Employer Investment Strategy and Club Vita Update 
 
Hymans Robertson updated on the development of bespoke investment 
strategies for different classes of employer and the outcome of the latest Club 
Vita longevity review for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from Hymans Robertson on the development of 
bespoke investment strategies for different classes of employer and the 
outcome of the latest Club Vita longevity review for the Fund. 
 

85 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
A verbal update was provided by the Head of pensions on the progress of the 
implementation of the Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal update provided by the Head of Pensions o
[...]
 provided 
by Mercers.  
 

89 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
The key recommendations arising from the recent Investment Sub Committee 
meeting were noted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and key decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
held on 8 November 2017.  
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

90 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15 March 2018 
 

 
Scheme, Fund, Regulatory & Fund Update 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the latest legal, regulatory and Fund updates.   
 

Background  
 
2. The attached appendix outlined the current and recent scheme and regulatory changes.  

The purpose is to keep the Committee abreast at a high level of the latest changes and 
developments involving the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 

3. The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations will provide a verbal update on these 
changes at this meeting for discussion with the Committee.   
 

Considerations for the Board 
 
4. To note the discussions in relation to the latest scheme and regulatory updates as listed 

in the table in the appendix.   
 
 Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
5. There is no known environmental impact of this proposal. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
6. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
7. There is no financial consideration resulting from this proposal.   
 
Proposals 
 
8. The Committee is 
[...]
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG). 

 
4. One risk has decreased since the last report in November 2017:  PEN023: Resources of 

Officers and Members to meet the expansion of business items: Following 
appointments to the Head of Pensions Administration & Relations, Investment Manager 
and Fund Governance & Performance Manager, the ability of officers to satisfactorily 
support members should be increased although further vacancies elsewhere means 
some residual risk remains. 
 

5. There remains two “red”, high risks:  PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers:  The new 
pension restructure has been completed and vacancies are being filled. However, the 
Pension Fund Treasury is now leaving in May 2018 and the Strategic Pension Manager & 
Technical & Compliance Manager posts have only just been filled and an permenant 
Investment Manager has yet to be appointed. Some other key vacancies also still remain. 
PEN020: Pooling of LGPS assets: Significant amount of resource still required by 
officers to progress this project. The next couple of months will be particularly challenging 
as the fund goes through the 17/18 financial year-end, with a new Custodian and limited 
staff experience. 

 
6. Work 
[...]
re Pension Fund Business Plan 2015-18 Priorities 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 

implementation of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Business Plan 2015-18. 
  

Background 
 
2. The Wiltshire Pension Fund Business Plan was approved by the Committee at its 

meeting on 25 June 2015. The detailed plan can be found at the following link Business 
Plan 2015-18 . 
 

3. This is the annual update provided on the implementation of the Plan to Committee.     
 

Considerations for the Committee 
 
4. The attached Appendix present the current action plan from the 2015-18 Business Plan.  

This plan is colour coded to reflect the priority of each action and the perceived resource 
risk that may delay the completion of that action. The priority and resource risks are 
colour coded Red (high), Amber (medium) and Green (Low).  Those actions completed 
are shaded grey. 

 
5. There are no action which is both a high priority and high risk in terms of resources. 

 
6. There are two actions that are high priority with a medium resource risk.  These relate to 

the implementation of performance reporting and covenant reviews for employer and the 
GMP reconciliation project.  These are both partially complete with resources prioritised 
to ensure completion.   

 
7. Due to recent changes in key personnel and current number of vacancies in the 

structure, officers have revised the target deadline for some of the outstanding activitives.     
 

8. In some cases, non urgent lower priority tasks are deferred to the next planning cycle.     
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
9. Not applicable. 

Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 

10. The financial implications of the Business Plan are considered in the budget set for the 
Fund.  The mains risks highlighted above are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register 
where appropriate, elsewhere on this agenda.   
 

Legal Implications  
 
11. There are no legal implications from this report. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/fund-information.htm
http://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/fund-information.htm


 2 

 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
12. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
13. To provide an update of the implementation of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Business Plan.  

Proposals 

14. The Committee is asked to note the updated position from the Business Plan and agree 
where applicable the revised target dates and priority order.   
 

 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
Report Author:  Andy Cunningham, Head of Pensions Administration and Relations 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE 

Page 32



 1 

APPENDIX 
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND ACTION PLAN 2015-18 
 

 
Activity 

 
Deadline 

Links to 
Objec-
tive No. 

 
Purpose Priority 

 
 

Resource 
Risk 

 

Action Update 
March 
2018 

 
1 

 
Refresh key policy 
documents: 
-Statement of Investment Pripls.  
- Communication Strategy 
- Administration Strategy 
- Admin Authority Directions Policy 
- Cessation Policy 
- Funding Strategy Statement 
- Governance Comp.  Statement 
- Investment Strategy Statement  
 

 
 
 
Annually 2015  
June 2015 
Sept  2015 
Dec 2015 
Dec  2016 
Jan 2017 
June 2018 
Apr 2017 

 
1 

 
To seek Member approval and 
formally publish. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Medium 
 

 
 
 
 

Low 

 
 All key policy documents 

have been reviewed 
once during the cycle but 

some documents are 
now due a second 
review and will be 

reviewed later this year. 

 
2 

 
Establish, train & agree 
work plan for the Local 
Pension Board  
 

 
On-going 
from June 
2015 

 
3 

 
To ensure the Local Pension Board 
becomes operational from 31 July 
2015 in line with legislation. 

   

 
3 

 
Rolling annual schedule of 
Pension Clinics  
 

 
June 2015 
onwards  

 
6 

 
To ensure a regu
[...]
ome very significant, the Treasurer to the Pension Fund will 
approve variations to the budget and report these to the Committee retrospectively for 
ratification.   

 
Reasons for Proposals 
 
17. The submission of the proposed budget to this Committee is in line with best practice and 

assists in mitigating a number of the risks outlined in the Risk Register elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 
Proposals 
 

18. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2018-19 shown in the 
Appendix totalling £11.703m;  
 

b) Note the indicative budget allocations for 2019-20 and 2020-21; and 
 

Variations against budget will be monitored and if they become very significant, the 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund will approve variations to the budget and report these to the 
Committee retrospectively for ratification. 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
 
Report Author:  Chris Ashton, Pension Fund Accountant (Maternity) 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Page 49



 

 

APPENDIX 

 
 

Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2018-21

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual Budget Changes Budget Annual Change Annual Change

£ £ £ £ £ £

Fund Investment

 8,617,551 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES  7,897,000  1,382,000 17.5%  9,279,000  716,000  1,193,000 Mgmt fees depend on mkt conditions - Also include inv mgmt fees from Brunel

 111,385 Investment Administration Recharge  119,700  15,300  135,000  5,100  3,400 Team restructure - increased establishment

- 303,742 Investment Custodial & Related Services  23,000 - 43,000 - 20,000 -                      -                    Custodian charges now come via Brunel fees

 222,770 Investment Professional Fees  149,350 - 65,050  84,300  12,500 - 12,500 BPP set up costs come out as goes live April 2018

 37,819 Corporate Governance Services  40,300 - 32,000  8,300 -                      -                    Voting services now 
[...]
 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update
	8 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Risk_Register
	Risk Register


	9 Annual Business Plan Update
	Business_Plan_actions

	10 Administrative Key Performance Indicators
	11 Fund Administration Budget
	15 Report on investment performance including PIRC data/national comparisons
	LGPS investment performance analytics APPENDIX

	16 Brunel Pension Partnership Update
	17 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	Investment Manager Database
	State_Street_Report

	18 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee
	19 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 AT THE USHER SUITE, TROWBRIDGE CIVIC 
CENTRE, ST STEPHEN'S PLACE, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8AH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Stuart Dark, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Jim Edney, Diane Hall, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz and 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton and Howard Pearce 
 
  

 
1 Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Linda Stuart and Cllr Steve 
Weisinger. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Jim Edney, declared for transparency purposes, his role as the Independent 
Advisor to the Fund, the contract for which was referred to in the report on the 
Annual Business Plan. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman updated that efforts would be made to hold some future 
meetings of the Committee in Swindon. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was also announced the Treasurer, Michael Hudson, was to step down from 
his role in May; the Chairman thanked Michael for his hard work supporting the 
Fund over the years.  
 

6 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

7 Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations presented the Fund, 
Scheme, Legal and Regulatory update for the Committee to consider. Key 
updates included the Government had extended the temporary arrangements 
on Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP), and  a Private Member’s Bill on 
reforms to public sector exit payments was expected in May 2018. Members 
also heard it was now confirmed the age for auto-enrolment into the LGPS 
would be lowered to 18, this was to take effect from the mid-2020s. In response 
to questions, members were advised that employees could re-enrol after 3 
years if they had previously declined and the obligation was on the employer to 
contact employees about auto-enrolment. The Officer also advised a pensions 
‘Dashboard’ was planned for 2019 and this project was being led by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
Following questions on preparations for the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation, it was confirmed the Fund was working with Wiltshire 
Council and other LGPS Funds to share best practice and preparatory work. 
The Fund now had a Governance and Performance Manager, Richard Bullen, 
in post who would lead on this work. 
 
The Committee discussed the Scheme Advisory Board’s work on the impact of 
academies on the LGPS and noted Multi Academy Trusts cause complications 
for Fund administration due to the them crossing different funds and the need to 
absorb additional schools or academies or responding to a split. The Committee 
went on to discuss the Fund’s current review of its Pension Administration 
Software to establish how best to use technology to meet longer-term goals in 
the Business Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the changes highlighted in the report. 
 

8 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions Administration and Relations updated he had decreased 
one risk in the Fund’s Risk Register, PEN023 ‘Resources of Officers and 
Members to meet the expansion of business items’ since a Fund Governance 
and Performance Manager was now in post to support the Committee and the 
Board. Two high risks remained: PEN012 ‘Over-reliance on key officers’, due to 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Treasurer leaving the Fund in May 2018, and PEN020: ‘Pooling of LGPS 
assets’ due to the resource required to produce the accounts and support 
Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 
The Chairman advised he had highlighted the importance that the new Finance 
Director have LGPS knowledge to support their role as Treasurer to the Fund. 
Members of the Committee were invited to ask questions, in response to which 
it was understood officers were confident they now had sufficient resource to 
support asset pooling as an interim Investment Manager was in post and 
Mercers were also providing short term support. On discussion of member 
training, it was understood the new Fund Governance & Performance Manager 
would review training plans and all members of the Committee, substitute 
members, and Local Pension Board members would continue to be invited to 
training events. Members were also assured that officers considered the Fund 
would be well-placed to become compliant with the GDPR, and was working to 
cover high risk areas first. The Fund was currently working on data mapping, 
privacy notices and responding to guidance from within the LGPS. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks. 
 

9 Annual Business Plan Update 
 
 An update from the Head of Pensions Administration was provided on the 
progress of implementing items from the Annual Business Plan. Two actions 
were high priority and with medium resource risk, these related to the 
implementation of performance reporting and covenant reviews for employers 
and the GMP reconciliation project. These workstreams were both in progress 
and resources had been prioritised to ensure their completion. 
 
It was explained some other, lower- priority, Business Plan actions had been 
delayed due to recent changes in personnel and vacancies in the structure. In 
particular, it was noted the contract review of the Independent Governance 
Adviser was considered low priority, and therefore delayed. The establishment 
of a formal process for reviewing the performance of advisors was also delayed 
since performance was already monitored informally. Further development of 
employer covenant reviews and KPIs was required and so a more realistic 
timeframe had been indicated in the report. 
 
Officers advised the Pensions Regulator had updated its methodology on 
Record Keeping Requirements, in response to this the Fund would use software 
to reassess its level of compliance and put a data improvement plan in place if 
necessary. Following questions, it was confirmed a tender process for an 
investment consultant, and also for actuarial services would take place at the 
end of 2018. The Committee highlighted several items on the Business Plan 
had been delayed, to which the Treasurer advised the timescales for the GMP 
exercise had initially been underestimated. Members discussed the retender of 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the Pension Administration Software contract and were advised the Fund 
prioritised the quality of an IT system as this could provide further efficiencies in 
administration. The Chairman questioned the final decision on the choice of 
Pension Administration Software, in response to which officers responded this 
decision was to be taken by officers. In response, the Chairman requested a 
business case be presented to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated position from the Business Plan and agree, where 
applicable, the revised target dates and priority order, with the inclusion 
of December 2018 deadlines for actions 12 and 17. 
 
To request a business case outlining officers’ considerations and analysis 
used in reaching a conclusion on the choice of Pension Administration 
software.  
 

10 Administrative Key Performance Indicators 
 
An update was provided from the Head of Pensions Administration on the latest 
administrative KPIs for members to consider. The number of refunds of 
contributions and leavers to deferred status processes within target time had 
fallen, this was due to the Fund processing a high number of backlog cases, 
therefore affecting the short-term performance indicator. It was however noted 
that performance on the active to retirement metric was down on previous 
performance and improvement was need, therefore additional resources was to 
be deployed to these areas. The Head of Pensions Administration and 
Relations advised he planned to develop the methodology for KPIs to provide 
more detail on the cause of delays. The Chairman suggested it may also be 
useful to identify KPI trends on a line graph rather than a bar graph. 
 
It was commented the Fund was usually successful at claiming back 
overpayment following the death of a member, since this could easily be done if 
the member’s estate was still open. The Tell Us Once and National Fraud 
Initiative also helped the Fund mitigate against overpayments in these 
circumstanced. As part of the existing administration strategy, a recharge could 
also be made against employers if the level of their general administration 
reporting was poor. Officers explained the number of active to retirement cases 
that met targets in the last quarter had reduced due to further clarification 
needing to be sought from the employers on certain data received, in particular 
in relation to pay data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Fund’s performance against its key performance indicators. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

11 Fund Administration Budget 
 
The Fund’s proposed administration budget was presented, with a £1.5m 
increase largely due to an increase in Investment Manager fees. Officers 
considered the costs per member were inline with other funds and it was 
important the Fund invested in its administration processes to meet 
Regulations. Costs associated with asset pooling, members training, and the 
Local Pension Board has been factored into the budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2018-19 shown in 
the Appendix totalling £11.703m;  
 
To note the indicative budget allocations for 2019-20 and 2020-21; and  
 
To agree variations against budget will be monitored and if they become 
very significant, the Treasurer to the Pension Fund will approve variations 
to the budget and report these to the Committee retrospectively for 
ratification.  
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee was to be held on 21 June 2018. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 
business specified in Minute Numbers 15 – 19 because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

15 Report on investment performance including PIRC data/national 
comparisons 
 
The Interim Investment Manager provided a report on LGPS performance 
analytics from PIRC for the Committee to consider. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the findings on the comparison of investment performance. 
 

16 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
The Interim Investment Manager updated on the progress of implementing 
asset pooling and minutes from the last meeting of Brunel Oversight Board 
were attached to the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 

17 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Three confidential reports were circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of December 2018.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached investment reports. 
 
To request officers feedback to State Street, the Committee’s 
disappointment in the late report and incorrect references to Wiltshire 
County Council Pension Fund. 
 
To agree the Fund move to a custodian-only report on investment in the 
future, once it is comfortable with the reporting arrangements. 
 

18 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
The Committee considered the minutes and recommendations arising from the 
Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 21 February 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To endorse the recommendations arising from the Investment Sub 
Committee meeting held on 21 February 2018. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


